
 

Meeting 
 

Planning Committee B 

Date and time 
 

Monday 23rd January, 2023 
 

At 7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Hendon Town Hall, The Burroughs, London NW4 4BQ 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee B (quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Claire Farrier 
Vice Chair: Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 
Councillors 
 

Nick Mearing-Smith 
 

Gill Sargeant 
 

Tony Vourou 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Richard Barnes Joshua Conway Michael Mire 
Nagus Narenthira Danny Rich Tim Roberts 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 18 January 2023 
at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk  
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Assurance Group 
 
Please note that the below agenda may not reflect the order in which items will be heard at 
the meeting. 
 

Governance Service contact:  planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk  
Media Relations contact:  Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
Recording of Meetings 
Members of the public have the right to film, record or photograph public meetings. You may be asked to stop 
filming, photographing or recording a meeting if the Chair feels that the activity is disrupting the meeting. 
The meeting may be audiocast live or recorded for later transmission by the Council.  Recordings may be 
available live or for twelve months afterwards. 
If you are attending the meeting either in person or online, you understand that you may be picked up in 
recordings made by the public or the Council.

mailto:planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

Order of Business 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 10 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Addendum (if applicable)  

 
 

 
6.   Application address, postcode (reference number) (Ward)  

 
 

 
7.   Peaberry Court 87 Greyhound Hill London NW4 4JE  

22/1437/OUT  
 
Hendon 

11 - 32 

 
8.   585 Watford Way London NW7 3JG   22/4293/FUL  

 
Mill Hill 

33 - 56 

 
9.   319 Watford Way London NW4 4TG   22/2889/FUL  

 
Hendon 

57 - 70 

 
10.   Former Site Of Public Conveniences, Junction Of Great North 

Road/Station Road; EN5 1ET  22/2716/FUL  
 
Barnet Vale 

71 - 92 

 
11.   Location 1 Albert Road, Barnet, EN4 9SH   22/3316/FUL  

 
East Barnet 

93 - 132 

 
12.   27 Ashley Walk London NW7 1DU   22/4491/FUL  

 
Mill Hill 

133 - 150 

 
13.   84 West Heath Road London NW3 7UJ  22/0228/FUL  

 
Childs Hill 

151 - 180 

 
14.   111 And 113 Edgwarebury Lane Edgware HA8 8NA   22/2157/FUL  

 
Edgware 

181 - 216 

 
15.   24B Egerton Gardens London NW4 4BA   22/4186/FUL  

 
Hendon 

217 - 224 

 



 
 
 

16.   11 Holders Hill Avenue London NW4 1EN   22/5634/HSE  
 
Finchley Church End 

225 - 232 

 
17.   Any item(s) that the Chair decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

Facilities for people with disabilities 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

Fire/emergency evacuation procedure 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee B 

 
14 December 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier (Chair) 

Councillor Arjun Mittra (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith 
Councillor Gill Sargeant 
 

Councillor Tony Vourou 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Melvin Cohen 
 

  
 

 
 
The Chair welcomed Members, Officers and the public to the meeting and noted that it was 
being webcast. 
 
 
They announced the sad passing of a Member of the Committee, the long serving 
Councillor Melvin Cohen.  A minutes silence was held. 
 
  
1.    Minutes of the last meeting  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2022 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  
2.    Absence of Members  

 
Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor Melvin Cohen. 
  
3.    Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other 

Interests (if any)  
 

There were none.   
  
4.    Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  

 
There was none. 
  
5.    Addendum (if applicable)  

 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
  

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

6.    15 The Ridings, Alverstone Avenue, Barnet, EN4 8DR - TPP/0112/22 
- East Barnet  
 

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. 
  
There were no speakers. 
  
After debate Cllr A Mittra proposed and Cllr T Vourou seconded a move to refuse the 
application. 
  
For (refusal): 3 
Against (refusal): 1 
Abstained: 1 
  
RESOLVED that 
[...]
tement, by Green Rhino Planning  
 Hanover Chase Properties Estate agents letter dated 19 May 2022  
 S H Properties Estate agents letter dated 18 May 2022  
 Winkworth Estate agents HMO Demand letter dated 19 May 2022  
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 

to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as 
assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 
 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this permission.

  
   
 Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004. 
 
 
 3 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall match those 

used in the existing building(s).  
   
 Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 

accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012). 

 
 
 4 a) No development or site works shall take place on site until a 'Demolition and 

Construction Management and Logistics Plan' has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Demolition and Construction 
Management and Logistics Plan submitted shall include, but not be limited to, the 
following:  

   
 i.  details of the routing of construction vehicles to the site, hours of access, access 

and egress arrangements within the site and security procedures;  
 ii.  site preparation and construction stages of the development;  
 iii.  details of provisions for recycling of materials, the provision on site of a 

storage/delivery area for all plant, site huts, site facilities and materials;  
 iv.  details showing how all vehicles associated 
[...]
two storey building 
for use as internet cafe/coffee bar with provision of outdoor seating. Associated cycle 
parking, refuse and recycling store and associated landscaping 

 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions  
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions 
or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set 
out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the 
Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first 
approved by the Committee) 
 

1: This development must be begun within three years from the date of this permission. 

 

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  

-Drawing numbers: 1809-E01-00; 1809-E02-00 Rev 1; 1809-E03-00 Rev P1; 1809-
E03-00 Rev p1 

-Proposed: 1809-P02-00; 1809-P02-01; 1809-P03-03; 1809-P03-01; 1809-P03-02; 
;1809-P03-00 

-Planning and Heritage Statement by Apcar Smith Planning dated May 2022 

71

AGENDA ITEM 10



- Design and Access Statement by Vivendi Architects dated 30 July 2021 

 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as 
to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as 
assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 

3. a) No development shall take place until details of the levels of the building(s), 
road(s) and footpath(s) in relation to the adjoining land and highway(s) and any other 
changes proposed in the levels
[...]
bouring 
occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for approval, subject to 
conditions as set out within this report. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

90



Site Location Plan 

 

 

 
 

91



This page is intentionally left blank



Location 1 Albert Road, Barnet, EN4 9SH  
 
 
Reference:      
   

 
Received: 13.07.2022 

22/3316/FUL  Accepted: 13.07.2022 
Ward: East Barnet     Expiry 07.09.2022 
    
Applicant:  
  
 
C/O UPP Architects 
& Town Panners  
 
 

 

Proposal:  
 
Demolition of the existing buildings and erection of a part 4 storey, part 5 storey 
building to provide 9no. self-contained residential units, together with basement car 
park, cycle storage, external amenity space and refuse & recycling facilities. 
 
Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions  
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions 
or deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set 
out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 
consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the 
Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first 
approved by the Committee) 
 

1. This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004. 

 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents:  
 
Location Plan: 01AR-A-01-001  
Existing drawings: 1AR-A-02-001; 01AR-A-02-002; 01AR-A-03-001; 01AR-A-
05-001 &  01AR-A-06-001 
Proposed drawings: 01AR-0-03 101; 01AR-A-03-102; 01AR-A-03-103; 01AR-
A-03-104; 01AR-A-03-105; 01AR-A-03-106; 01AR-A-03-107; 01AR-A-05-101; 
01AR-A-06-101; 02AR-A-06-102; 01AR-02-101; 01AR-A-02-102;
[...]
be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  

   
 b) The development shall be implemented in full accordance with the details as 

approved under this condition prior to the first occupation and retained as such 
thereafter.  

   
 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 

accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the area in accordance with policies 
DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012); 
CS14 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012); and Policies D6 and SI7 of 
the London Plan 2021. 

 
 
26 a) Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied, details of privacy 

screens (rear gardens/balconies) to be installed shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

   
 b) The screens shall be installed in accordance with the details approved under this 

condition before first occupation or the use is commenced and retained as such 
thereafter.  

   
 Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice the amenity of future 

occupiers or the character of the area in accordance with policies DM01 and DM02 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), the 
Residential Design Guidance SPD (adopted October 2016) and the Sustainable 
Design and Construction SPD (adopted October 2016). 

 
 
27 Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed window in the 

south elevation facing 109 Edgwarebury Lane shall be glazed with obscure glass 
only and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be permanently 
fixed shut with only a fanlight opening.  

   
 Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining 

residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (adopted October 2016). 

 
 
28 Prior to the first occupation of
[...]
: 
 
 
 1 In accordance with paragraphs 38-57 of the NPPF, the Council takes a positive and 

proactive approach to development proposals, focused on solutions. To assist 
applicants in submitting development proposals, the Local Planning Authority (LPA) 
has produced planning policies and written guidance to guide applicants when 
submitting applications. These are all available on the Council's website. A pre-
application advice service is also offered.  

   

217

AGENDA ITEM 15



 The applicant did not seek to engage with the LPA prior to the submission of this 
application through the established formal pre-application advice service. The LPA 
has discussed the proposal with the applicant/agent where necessary during the 
application process. Unfortunately the scheme is not considered to accord with the 
Development Plan. If the applicant wishes to submit a further application, the 
Council is willing to assist in identifying possible solutions through the pre-
application advice service. 

 
 
 2 The plans accompanying this application are:  
   
 24BEG-A-01-001 - Location plan  
 24BEG-A-01-002 - Block plans  
 24BEG-A-02-001 - Existing front visualization  
 24BEG-A-02-002 - Existing rear visualization  
 24BEG-A-03-001 - Existing ground floor plan  
 24BEG-A-03-002 - Existing first floor plan  
 24BEG-A-03-003 - Existing loft floor plan  
 24BEG-A-03-004 - Existing roof plan  
 24BEG-A-05-001 - Existing section AA  
 24BEG-A-05-002 - Existing section BB  
 24BEG-A-06-001 - Existing north elevation  
 24BEG-A-06-002 - Existing south elevation  
 24BEG-A-06-003 - Existing west elevation  
 24BEG-A-06-004 - Existing east elevation  
   
 24BEG-A-02-101 - Proposed front visualization  
 24BEG-A-02-102 - Proposed rear visualization  
 24BEG-A-03-101 - Proposed ground floor plan  
 24BEG-A-03-102 - Proposed first floor plan  
 24BEG-A-03-103 - Proposed loft floor plan  
 24BEG-A-03-106 - Proposed roof plan  
 24BEG-A-05-101 - Proposed section AA  
 24BEG-A-05-102 - Proposed section BB  
 24BEG-A-06-101 - Proposed north elevation  
 24BEG-A-06-102 - Proposed south elevation  
 24BEG-A-06-103 - Proposed west elevation  
 24BEG-A-06-104 - Proposed east elevation  
 24BEG-A-06-105 - Proposed outbuilding elevations 
 
 
 
 
OFFICER’S ASSESSMENT 
 
 
This application has been called to the Committee by Cllr Shooter for the following reason: 
 
I do not believe the dormer is too large and it will not impact the street scene and there are 
many precedents of similar sized dormers already in the street" 
 
 
 

218



1. Site Description 
 
The application site relates to a second - floor flat within a two-storey, semi-detached 
property, situated at 24B Egerton Gardens, London, NW4 4BA. The site is not located 
within a conservation area and is not subject to any other relevant restrictions. 
 
 
2. Site History 
 
Planning 
 
Reference: 22/1550/FUL 
Address: 24B Egerton Gardens, London, NW4 4BA 
Decision: Approved subject to conditions 
Decision Date: 6 June 2022 
Description: Roof extension involving side and rear dormer windows (Amended Plans) 
 
Enforcement 
 
No enforcement history. 
 
 
3. Proposal 
 
Roof extension involving side and rear dormer window. Erection of a rear outbuilding 
 
The proposed rear dormer window will measure approximately 4.23m in width, 1.67, in 
height and 2.19m in depth. 
 
The proposed side dormer window will measure approximately 1.71m in width, 1.41m in 
height and 1.60m in depth. 
 
The rear outbuilding will measure 2.90m in width and depth and a maximum height of 
2.60m. The internal area measures 5.29 meters squared. The outbuilding will be used for 
storage as indicated on the plans, this use is considered ancillary to the main 
dwellinghouse. 
 
 
4. Public Consultation 
 
9no consultation letters were sent to neighbouring properties. 
No comments have been received.  
 
 
5. Planning Considerations 
 
5.1 Policy Context 
 
National Planning Policy Framework and National Planning Practice 
[...]
s to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

225

AGENDA ITEM 16



 
 
 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 

permission.  
   
 Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 

2004. 
 
 
 3 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall match 

those used in the existing building(s).  
   
 Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 

accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy (adopted September 2012). 

 
 
 4 The roof of the extension hereby permitted shall only be used in connection with the 

repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be converted to or used 
as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting out area.  

   
 Reason: To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are 

not prejudiced by overlooking in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development 
Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Informative(s): 
 
 
 
 
 1 In accordance with paragraphs 38-57 of the NPPF, the Local Planning Authority 

(LPA) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, focused 
on solutions. The LPA has produced planning policies and written guidance to 
assist applicants when submitting applications. These are all available on the 
Council's website. A pre-application advice service is also offered. The LPA has 
negotiated with the applicant/agent where necessary during the application process 
to ensure that the proposed development is in accordance with the Developmen
[...]
ghbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
APPROVAL. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

231



 

232


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	7 Peaberry Court 87 Greyhound Hill London NW4 4JE  22/1437/OUT
	8 585 Watford Way London NW7 3JG   22/4293/FUL
	9 319 Watford Way London NW4 4TG   22/2889/FUL
	10 Former Site Of Public Conveniences, Junction Of Great North Road/Station Road; EN5 1ET  22/2716/FUL
	11 Location	1 Albert Road, Barnet, EN4 9SH   22/3316/FUL
	12 27 Ashley Walk London NW7 1DU   22/4491/FUL
	13 84 West Heath Road London NW3 7UJ  22/0228/FUL
	14 111 And 113 Edgwarebury Lane Edgware HA8 8NA   22/2157/FUL
	15 24B Egerton Gardens London NW4 4BA   22/4186/FUL
	16 11 Holders Hill Avenue London NW4 1EN   22/5634/HSE



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee B 

 
23 January 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier (Chair) 

Councillor Arjun Mittra (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillors: 
 

Councillor Nick Mearing-
Smith 
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
 

Councillor Tony Vourou 
 

 
 

  
 

  
1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th December 2022 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 
 

None. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
 

  
Councillor Mittra declared a non-pecuniary interest in regard to Item 11, 1 Albert Road, as he 
frequents the public house next door. He was advised by the governance and legal officers 
that he can vote on the item if he feels he can approach the decision with an open mind.  
  
  
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY) 
 

None. 
  

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
  



 

2 

The Chair announced that item 13: 84 West Heath Road NW3, had been withdrawn to 
enable all registered speakers to be notified. 
  
  

6.    APPLICATION ADDRESS, POSTCODE (REFERENCE NUMBER) (WARD) 
 

Error – none. 
  

7.    PEABERRY COURT 87 GREYHOUND HILL LONDON NW4 4JE  22/1437/OUT 
 

The item was deferred from the previous meeting so there were no speakers. The addendum 
was noted. 
  
Further to a discussion the Chair moved to the vote. Cllr Conway was not permitted a vote as 
he was not present when the item was heard at the previous meeting. 
  
For (approval) – 4 
Against (approval) – 1 
Abstain - 0 
  
Resolved that the application was APPROVED subject to s106 and amendments set 
out in the addendum 
  
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  
  

8.    585 WATFORD WAY LONDON NW7 3JG   22/4293/FUL 
 

The item was deferred from the previous meeting so there were no speakers. 
  
Further to a discussion the Chair moved to the vote. Cllr Conway was not permitted a vote as 
he was not present when the item was heard at the previous meeting. 
  
For (approval) – 3 
Against (approval) – 2 
Abstain - 0 
  
Resolved that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions 
  
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 



 

3 

Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  
  

9.    319 WATFORD WAY LONDON NW4 4TG   22/2889/FUL 
 

The planning officer presented the report and addendum. 
  
Mrs Vanessa Horan and Mr Mike Balfour spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Mr Joe Henry, agent for the applicant, addressed the committee. 
  
Further to a discussion the Chair moved to the vote.  
  
For (approval) – 5 
Against (approval) – 1 
Abstain - 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions 
  
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  
  
  

10.    FORMER SITE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCES, JUNCTION OF GREAT NORTH 
ROAD/STATION ROAD; EN5 1ET  22/2716/FUL 
 

The planning officer presented the report and addendum. 
  
Ms Leonie Jacobs and Mr Nick Saul spoke in objection to the application.  
  
Cllr David Longstaff spoke in objection to the application.  
  
The applicant was not in attendance. 
  
Further to a discussion Cllr Mittra moved a motion to DEFER the application to allow the 
applicant or agent to answer questions from the committee. The motion was seconded by 
Cllr Vourou. 
  
The Chair moved to the vote on the motion to defer the application. 
  
For (deferral) – 4 
Against (deferral) – 1 



 

4 

Abstain – 1 
  
CARRIED that the item was DEFERRED to a future meeting to enable the applicant or 
agent to address the committee and respond to queries from the committee. 
  
  
  

11.    LOCATION 1 ALBERT ROAD, BARNET, EN4 9SH   22/3316/FUL 
 

The planning officer presented the report and addendum. 
  
Mr John Dix spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Mrs Emily Benedeck, agent for the applicant, addressed the committee. 
  
For (approval) – 2 
Against (approval) – 2 
  
The chair then used her casting vote to approve the application. 
  
  
Resolved that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions and amendments 
set out in the addendum 
  
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chairman (or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  

12.    27 ASHLEY WALK LONDON NW7 1DU   22/4491/FUL 
 

The planning officer presented the report and addendum. 
  
Ms E Mason spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Mr Huseyin Cicek, agent for the applicant, addressed the committee. 
  
The Chair moved to a vote on the officer’s recommendation. 
  
For (refusal) – 6 
Against (refusal) – 0 
Abstain – 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application was REFUSED 
  
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 



 

5 

conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  
  

13.    84 WEST HEATH ROAD LONDON NW3 7UJ  22/0228/FUL 
 

Withdrawn from the agenda and to be added to a future agenda. 
  
  
Cllr Sargeant gave apologies and left the meeting. 
  
  

14.    111 AND 113 EDGWAREBURY LANE EDGWARE HA8 8NA   22/2157/FUL 
 

The planning officer presented the report. 
  
Mr Jee Han, agent for the applicant addressed the committee. 
  
Further to a discussion the Chair moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation. 
  
For (approval) – 5 
Against (approval) – 0 
Abstain – 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions 
  
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  
  

15.    24B EGERTON GARDENS  LONDON NW4 4BA 22/4186/FUL 
 

The planning officer presented the report. 
 
The applicant addressed the committee. 
 
The Chair moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation: 
 
For (refusal) – 0 
Against (refusal) – 5 
Abstain – 0 
 



 

6 

The Chair moved a motion to APPROVE the application  and was seconded by Cllr Conway. 
 
For (approval) – 5 
Against (approval) – 0 
Abstain - 0 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED (OVERTURN) for the following 
reasons: “The committee considered that, taking into account other dormer windows 
on nearby properties, the rear dormer window proposed would not cause undue harm 
to the character or appearance of the property or the locality and would comply with 
policies CS1 and CS5 of the LB Barnet: Local Plan (Core Strategy) DPD (2012), policy 
DM01 of the LB Barnet: Local Plan (Development Management Policies) DPD (2012) 
and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (2016).” 
 
The application was approved subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 
approved plans:  

 
24BEG-A-01-001 - Location plan 
24BEG-A-01-002 - Block plans 
24BEG-A-02-001 - Existing front visualization 
24BEG-A-02-002 - Existing rear visualization 
24BEG-A-03-001 - Existing ground floor plan 
24BEG-A-03-002 - Existing first floor plan 
24BEG-A-03-003 - Existing loft floor plan 
24BEG-A-03-004 - Existing roof plan 
24BEG-A-05-001 - Existing section AA 
24BEG-A-05-002 - Existing section BB 
24BEG-A-06-001 - Existing north elevation 
24BEG-A-06-002 - Existing south elevation 
24BEG-A-06-003 - Existing west elevation 
24BEG-A-06-004 - Existing east elevation 
 
24BEG-A-02-101 - Proposed front visualization 
24BEG-A-02-102 - Proposed rear visualization 
24BEG-A-03-101 - Proposed ground floor plan 
24BEG-A-03-102 - Proposed first floor plan 
24BEG-A-03-103 - Proposed loft floor plan 
24BEG-A-03-106 - Proposed roof plan 
24BEG-A-05-101 - Proposed section AA 
24BEG-A-05-102 - Proposed section BB 
24BEG-A-06-101 - Proposed north elevation 
24BEG-A-06-102 - Proposed south elevation 
24BEG-A-06-103 - Proposed west elevation 
24BEG-A-06-104 - Proposed east elevation 
24BEG-A-06-105 - Proposed outbuilding elevations 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so as to 
ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans as assessed in 



 

7 

accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy DPD (adopted 
September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan Development Management Policies 
DPD (adopted September 2012). 
 

2. This development must be begun within three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 

3. The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall match those used in 
the existing building(s). 

 
Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities of the building and surrounding area in 
accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
September 2012) and Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted 
September 2012). 
 

4. Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed dormer window in the 
side elevation facing 26 Egerton Gardens shall be glazed with obscure glass only and shall be 
permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be permanently fixed shut with only a 
fanlight opening. 

 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (adopted October 
2016). 
 

5. The use of the outbuilding hereby permitted shall at all times be ancillary to and occupied in 
conjunction with 24B Egerton Gardens and shall not at any time be occupied as a separate 
unit or dwelling. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice the character of the locality and 
the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential properties in accordance with Policy DM01 
of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 
  

16.    11 HOLDERS HILL AVENUE LONDON NW4 1EN   22/5634/HSE 
 

The planning officer presented the report. 
  
It was noted that the application is brought to Committee as the property is owned by Cllr 
Prager.   
  
Further to a discussion the chair moved to the vote on the officer’s recommendation. 
  
For (approval) – 5 
Against (approval) – 0 
Abstain – 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions 
  



 

8 

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee). 
  
  

17.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIR DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 

None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.45 pm 


